## 2015-K513

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION commending Kelly A. Forenzo upon the occasion of her designation for special recognition after 30 years of dedicated service to the CYO-Troy Youth Association, Inc.

WHEREAS, It is the custom of this Legislative Body to recognize that the quality and character of life in the communities across New York State are reflective of the concerned and dedicated efforts of those organizations and individuals who would devote themselves to the welfare of the community and its citizenry; and

WHEREAS, Kelly A. Forenzo has given not only of her time and energies but also of her competence, intelligence and leadership and consequently has been designated for special honor; and

WHEREAS, This Legislative Body is justly proud to commend Kelly A. Forenzo upon the occasion of her designation for special recognition for her 30 years of service to the CYO-Troy Youth Association, Inc. to be feted at its 11th Annual William J. Pascarell Person of the Year Celebration on Thursday, May 28, 2015, at the Italian Community Center in Troy, New York; and

WHEREAS, Incorporated on May 3, 1977, the CYO-Troy Youth Association strives to foster and develop the cultural, moral and physical well-being of the youth and adults of Troy, New York, and the entire Capital District; and

WHEREAS, For the last three decades, Kelly A. Forenzo has been a stellar employee of the CYO-Troy Youth Association, holding numerous positions including Supervisor of the After School Child Care Program, Counselor of the Day Camp, and Fundraiser Chairperson; and WHEREAS, Kelly A. Forenzo organized both the CYO-Troy Youth Association Center Basketball Program, which is comprised of 12 teams with students in grades 3rd through 12th, and the AAU Program, which includes

CYO membership; in addition, she worked on the Challenger Program; and WHEREAS, Known as a diligent worker, Kelly A. Forenzo happily assists the Executive Department in various aspects of the operation of the agency; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body that those who enhance the quality of life in their community and have shown a long and sustained commitment to the maintenance of high standards in their profession, certainly have earned the recognition and applause of all the citizens of this great Empire State; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to commend Kelly A. Forenzo upon the occasion of her designation for special recognition after 30 years of dedicated service to the CYO-Troy Youth Association, Inc.; and be it further RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to Kelly A. Forenzo.